
FGCU (17-7) -vs- North Fla. (13-12)
3/22/2026 at Jacksonville, Fla. (Harmon Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Devin Diggs (2-0)
Loss: Pocol (3-3)
HBP: Possehl, CadieuxLanou
PB: Eric Fouraker (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Mayhue Edwards First: Vic Correll Third Base: Kelvin Bultron 
Start: 1:05 PM   Time:    Attendance: 364   Weather: Sunny, mid 70s
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
FGCU 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 2
North Fla. 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 2 6 8 0

FGCU 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gagnon cf 3 0 0 0 2 2 0
Embury c 2 0 0 1 2 1 0
Dempsey rf 4 0 0 0 1 1 3
    Seidel,D rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gorostola 3b 4 1 2 2 1 0 1
Comer,J lf 5 0 1 0 0 1 4
Gonzalez,W 2b 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Nelson 1b 3 1 0 0 1 2 0
Rapoza,M dh 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
Kangas ss 4 1 2 1 0 1 1
Possehl p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rogers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    CadieuxLanou p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Pocol p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 4 7 4 8 9 11

2B: Gorostola (1); Gonzalez,W (1)
HR: Gorostola (1)
SF: Embury (1)
SB: Gagnon (1)
E: Gorostola (1); Nelson (1)
DP: 1

North Fla. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Mitchell Collins 2b 5 2 2 0 0 1 0
Mathew Farner ss 4 1 1 2 1 0 0
Jackson Toberman 1b 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
Boone Hosey dh 3 0 0 1 0 0 2
Gialdri Gomez rf 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
Seth Alford cf 4 1 2 0 0 1 2
Jackson Schrafft lf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Sean Benjamin lf 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Drew Buchanan 3b 3 1 1 2 0 2 1
Eric Fouraker c 2 0 0 0 1 0 2
    Carter White ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Santiago Ordonez c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Will Ross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jeremiah Stewart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kai Etwaru p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    John Costa p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Devin Diggs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 6 8 6 5 5 7

2B: Mitchell Collins (1)
HR: Mathew Farner (1)
SF: Boone Hosey (1)
SB: Mitchell Collins (1); Gialdri Gomez (1)
CS: Boone Hosey (1)
HBP: Jackson Toberman (1); Drew Buchanan (1)

FGCU IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Possehl 5.2 4 3 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 20 25 7 4 94
Rogers 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 6
CadieuxLanou 0.2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 5 2 0 18
Pocol (L, 3-3) 1.1 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 2 24
Totals 8 6 6 5 5 0 0 2 0 30 38 9 7 142

North Fla. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Will Ross 1.1 2 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 10 3 1 45
Jeremiah Stewart 1.2 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 25
Kai Etwaru 1.0 2 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 5 6 1 0 27
John Costa 2.0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 6 8 3 1 35
Devin Diggs (W, 2-0) 3.0 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 10 11 4 2 38
Totals 7 4 4 8 9 1 0 0 0 33 42 13 5 170



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

FGCU - Top of 1st FGC NOR
Gagnon walked (3-2 BBKBFFFFB). 0 0
Embury flied out to rf down the rf line (2-2 KFBFB). 0 0
Dempsey grounded out to 3b (1-0 B); Gagnon advanced to second. 0 0
Gorostola walked (3-1 BBFBB); Gagnon stole third. 0 0
Comer,J flied out to lf (0-2 SS). 0 0

North Fla. - Bottom of 1st FGC NOR
Mitchell Collins grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Mathew Farner walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Jackson Toberman grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); Mathew Farner out on the play. 0 0

FGCU - Top of 2nd FGC NOR
Gonzalez,W doubled to left center (0-1 K). 0 0
Nelson walked (3-2 BKBKBB). 0 0
Rapoza,M flied out to cf (0-1 F). 0 0
Kangas singled to center field, RBI (2-1 BKB); Nelson advanced to second; Gonzalez,W scored. 1 0
Gagnon walked (3-1 FBBBB); Kangas advanced to second; Nelson advanced to third. 1 0
Jeremiah Stewart to p for Will Ross. 1 0
Embury flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (0-0); Kangas advanced to third; Nelson scored. 2 0
Dempsey flied out to cf (3-0 BBB). 2 0

North Fla. - Bottom of 2nd FGC NOR
Boone Hosey reached first on a throwing error by 3b (3-2 KBFBFB). 2 0
Gialdri Gomez flied out to rf to right center (1-0 B). 2 0
Boone Hosey out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 0
Seth Alford singled to pitcher (2-2 BFSBFF). 2 0
Jackson Schrafft singled to first base (3-2 KSBBB); Seth Alford advanced to third, out at home 2b to c. 2 0

FGCU - Top of 3rd FGC NOR
Gorostola homered to right field, RBI (2-1 BKB). 3 0
Comer,J grounded out to p (0-0). 3 0
Gonzalez,W singled through the right side (0-2 FK). 3 0
Nelson struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 0
Rapoza,M struck out swinging (3-2 KSFBFBFBS). 3 0

North Fla. - Bottom of 3rd FGC NOR
Drew Buchanan hit by pitch (1-0 H). 3 0
Eric Fouraker walked (3-1 BKBBB); Drew Buchanan advanced to second. 3 0
Mitchell Collins struck out looking (2-2 FFBBK). 3 0
Mathew Farner fouled out to c (0-0). 3 0
Jackson Toberman singled to left center, RBI (0-1 K); Eric Fouraker advanced to third; Drew Buchanan
scored. 3 1
Boone Hosey flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 3 1

FGCU - Top of 4th FGC NOR
Kai Etwaru to p for Jeremiah Stewart. 3 1
Kangas singled to right field (3-1 BBBK). 3 1
Gagnon struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 3 1
Embury struck out swinging (1-2 SFBS). 3 1
Dempsey walked (3-2 BBFBSFB); Kangas advanced to second. 3 1
Gorostola doubled down the lf line, ground-rule, RBI (1-0 B); Dempsey advanced to third; Kangas scored. 4 1



Comer,J flied out to rf (2-1 BSB). 4 1
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

North Fla. - Bottom of 4th FGC NOR
Gialdri Gomez reached first on a fielding error by 1b (3-1 BBBK). 4 1
Seth Alford flied out to cf (0-1 S). 4 1
Jackson Schrafft flied out to lf (2-2 FSBFFB). 4 1
Gialdri Gomez stole second. 4 1
Drew Buchanan struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 4 1

FGCU - Top of 5th FGC NOR
John Costa to p for Kai Etwaru. 4 1
Gonzalez,W flied out to rf (2-2 BFFB). 4 1
Nelson flied out to lf to left center (1-2 FKB). 4 1
Rapoza,M walked (3-1 SBBBB). 4 1
Rapoza,M advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 1
Kangas struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBFBS). 4 1

North Fla. - Bottom of 5th FGC NOR
Eric Fouraker flied out to rf (0-0). 4 1
Mitchell Collins out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 4 1
Mathew Farner flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 4 1

FGCU - Top of 6th FGC NOR
Gagnon struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 4 1
Embury walked (3-1 BFBBB). 4 1
Dempsey reached on a fielder's choice to second base (2-1 BFB); Embury out at second 2b to ss. 4 1
Gorostola flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 1

North Fla. - Bottom of 6th FGC NOR
Jackson Toberman struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBFS). 4 1
Boone Hosey grounded out to ss (1-2 FBK). 4 1
Gialdri Gomez walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 1
Seth Alford singled through the left side (0-1 K); Gialdri Gomez advanced to second. 4 1
Sean Benjamin pinch hit for Jackson Schrafft. 4 1
Sean Benjamin walked (3-0 BBBB); Seth Alford advanced to second; Gialdri Gomez advanced to third. 4 1
Rogers to p for Possehl. 4 1
Drew Buchanan singled up the middle, 2 RBI, advanced to second on the throw (1-2 KKB); Sean Benjamin
advanced to third; Seth Alford scored; Gialdri Gomez scored. 4 3
Eric Fouraker grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 4 3

FGCU - Top of 7th FGC NOR
Sean Benjamin to lf. 4 3
Devin Diggs to p for John Costa. 4 3
Comer,J singled through the left side (2-0 BB). 4 3
Gonzalez,W flied out to cf to left center (3-2 BKBFB). 4 3
Comer,J advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 3
Nelson struck out looking (3-2 SBBBKK). 4 3
Rapoza,M lined out to lf to left center (0-0). 4 3

North Fla. - Bottom of 7th FGC NOR
CadieuxLanou to p for Rogers. 4 3
Mitchell Collins doubled down the lf line (2-2 BKBK). 4 3
Mathew Farner flied out to rf to right center (0-0). 4 3



Mitchell Collins stole third. 4 3
Jackson Toberman hit by pitch (3-0 BBBH). 4 3
Boone Hosey flied out to cf to left center, SAC, RBI (0-1 K); Mitchell Collins scored. 4 4
Gialdri Gomez walked (3-2 SBFBBB); Jackson Toberman advanced to second. 4 4
Pocol to p for CadieuxLanou. 4 4
Seth Alford struck out swinging (3-2 BBSSBS). 4 4

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

FGCU - Top of 8th FGC NOR
Kangas grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 4 4
Gagnon flied out to lf (0-0). 4 4
Embury walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 4
Dempsey struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 4 4

North Fla. - Bottom of 8th FGC NOR
Seidel,D to rf for Dempsey. 4 4
Sean Benjamin grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 4 4
Drew Buchanan struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 4 4
Carter White pinch hit for Eric Fouraker. 4 4
Carter White grounded out to 2b (3-1 BBFB). 4 4

FGCU - Top of 9th FGC NOR
Santiago Ordonez to c for Carter White. 4 4
Gorostola grounded out to 3b (1-1 FB). 4 4
Comer,J struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 4 4
Gonzalez,W flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 4

North Fla. - Bottom of 9th FGC NOR
Mitchell Collins singled to left field (1-2 FBK). 4 4
Mathew Farner homered to left center, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Mitchell Collins scored. 4 6


